consolidated with and will form a single issue with the outstanding Government Bonds Series SLB406A. If 
all amount of the Bonds offered are fully subscribed and issued, the total aggregate principal amount (or issue 
size) of the Government Bonds Series SLB406A will be THB 59,000,000,000 (fifty-nine billion Baht). 

Such government bonds have the characteristics of a sustainability-linked bonds, which is in accordance with 
the Kingdom of Thailand's Sustainability-Linked Financing Framework (as of October 2024). 

Summary of Key Terms and Conditions of the Bond

[...]

2.70% (two point seven zero per cent.) per annum (which will be adjusted 
pursuant to the terms and conditions in Section 2 (Summary of the Terms and 
Conditions related to the Sustainability-Linked Characteristics of the Bonds) 
of this part) 

Settlement Price: 102.886798% (one hundred and two point eight eight six seven nine eight per 
cent.) 

Subscription Amount: A minimum amount of 1,000 (one thousand) units of the Bonds and integral 
multiple of 100 (one hundred) units of the Bonds  

Eligible Subscribers in 
the Primary Market: 

(1) With respect to the offering in Thailand, "Institutional Investors" and

[...]

The interest shall accrue from 17 December 2024 (which is the latest interest 
payment date of the Government Bonds Series SLB406A) until (but 
excluding) the Maturity Date.  The calculation of interest is based on the 
actual elapsed days, on a basis of one year comprising 365 (three hundred 
sixty-five) days.  Any fragment of one Satang will be rounded downward.  
Interest payments shall be made semi-annually on 17 June and 17 December 
of each year.  The first interest payment date is scheduled on 17 June 2025 
and the final interest payment shall be made on the Maturity Date.

[...]

"ktCO2e" means unit of measurement in kilotonnes of carbon dioxide 
equivalent whereby 1 ktCO2e equals 1 gigagram of carbon dioxide equivalent 
(GgCO2e) 

"Sustainability Performance Target 1" or "SPT 1" means Total Greenhouse 
Gas Emission at the amount of, not exceeding, 388,500 (three hundred eighty-
eight thousand five hundred) ktCO2e by 2030, by considering the data as at 
the Target Observation Date.  

"Sustainability Performance Target 2" or "SPT 2" means the number of 
newly registered Zero Emission Vehicle (ZEV) Passenger Cars and Pick-Up 
Trucks per year under the Motor Vehicle Act B.E. 2522 (1979), at the amount 
of not less than 440,000 (four-hundred and forty thousand) cars in the year 
2030, by considering the data as at the Target Observation Date. 

"SPT 2 Adjusted Rate" means the Initial Interest Rate that has been increased 
or decreased due to the occurrence of the Step-Up Event or the Step-Down 
Event in regards to SPT 2, under the terms and conditions headed "Interest

[...]

In addition, the Step-Up Event and Step-Down Event in respect of the Bonds are premised on definitions of 
Sustainability Performance Targets which themselves may not be aligned with investor requirements or 
expectations. The Issuer’s Sustainability Performance Targets aim to achieve a Total Greenhouse Gas 
Emission amount of, not exceeding, 388,500 (three hundred eighty-eight thousand five hundred) ktCO2e, and 
a number of newly registered Zero Emission Vehicle (ZEV) Passenger Cars and Pick-Up Trucks amount of 
not less than 440,000 (four-hundred and forty thousand) cars, as at the Target Observation Date, under 
Sustainability Performance Target 1 and Sustainability Performance Target 2, respectively. These 
Sustainability Performance Targets are uniquely tailored to the Issuer, and therefore would not easily allow

[...]

Bank Public Company Limited and Standard Chartered Bank (Thai) Public Company Limited, has, pursuant 
to the Memorandum of Agreement dated on or about 7 November 2024, severally and not jointly, agreed to 
use their best efforts to procure subscriptions by Eligible Subscribers for the Bonds for up to an aggregate of 
THB 29,000,000,000 (twenty-nine billion Baht) principal amount of the Bonds.  

The Bonds are a new issue of securities for which there currently is no market.  The Joint Lead Managers have 
advised the Issuer that they intend to make a market in the Bonds as permitted by applicable law.  The Joint